## 502224194 02/07/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Frank Eckert	01/16/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Duerr Cyplan Ltd.
Street Address:	5, Jupiter House, Calleva Park Aldermaston
City:	Reading
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	RG7 8NN

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13718582

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3018698929

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 301 869 8950

Email: wottesen@ottesen-ip.com

Correspondent Name: Walter Ottesen Patent Attorney

Address Line 1: P.O. 4026

Address Line 4: Gaithersburg, MARYLAND 20885-4026

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: A 56497

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christian Ottesen

Total Attachments: 1

source=13718582\_Assignment#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 137

PATENT REEL: 029776 FRAME: 0492



# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION (and of priority rights)

Whereas, I, Frank ECKERT of Unterlemnitz 41, 07356 Bad Lobenstein, Germany, hereafter referred to as "Inventor", have invented certain new and useful improvement in "Turbomachine" for which PCT Application PCT No. PCT/EP2011/074330 was filed on December 30, 2011 and United States continuation-in-part patent application serial no. 13/718,582 was filed on December 18, 2012.

Whereas, DUERR CYPLAN Ltd., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of UNITED KINGDOM whose mailing address is 5, Jupiter House, Calleva Park Aldermaston, Reading, Berkshire, RG7 8NN (hereinafter referred as "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring 40% of my entire right, title and interest in said applications and the invention described therein.

Now, therefore, I hereby confirm that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the inventor, have assigned and transferred unto said Assignee 40% of my entire right, title and interest (including 40% of any and all priority rights) to said invention and 40% of my entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefor worldwide.

I hereby authorize and request the responsible Patent and Trademark Office to issue a Patent based on said PCT Patent Application (PCT No. PCT/EP2011/074330) or any and all applications claiming priority therefrom (including said continuation-in-part patent application serial no. 13/718,582) to said Assignee as the assignee of 40% of my entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for our joint use and benefit; and for the use and benefit of our respective legal representatives to the full end of the term for which said Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me alone had this assignment and sale not been made.

<u> くどうどろ (</u>Date)

(Signature Inventor)

Frank ECKERT

(Date and signature of DUERR CYPLAN Ltd:)

Jochen FINK Chief Executive Officer André KREISER
Authorized signature

PATENT REEL: 029776 FRAME: 0493

**RECORDED: 02/07/2013**